strong investor demand

 Transparent, based on a credit spread compared to
benchmark index

 Large and diverse investor base

 Faster transaction with lower issuance costs because banks do
not require a bond rating nor a preliminary official statement

 Often allows for more flexible prepayment terms

Cons ꭓ Longer process and higher costs of issuance (rating and
POS required)

ꭓ Bank market is not transparent with respect to interest cost and
terms – need to use RFP or direct outreach to get proposals from
banks

ꭓ Banks are typically limited in the amount they are willing to lend
to an individual institution

• Due to the lower issuance costs, limited use of staff resources, and expeditious transaction process, the City is

prepared to move forward with a Direct Bank Placement transaction A-6

© PFM 4

Refunding Statistics
Delivery Date 10/15/2020

NPV Savings $600,758

NPV Savings % 10.17%

Average Annual Savings $65,000

True Interest Cost 2.00%

Negative Arbitrage $14,670

Refunding Efficiency 97.62%

Refunded Par $5,905,000

Refunding Par $5,630,000

Tax Exempt Current Refunding - Interest Rate Sensitivity
Rates TIC NPV Savings ($) NPV Savings (%) Negative Arbitrage
Current 2.00% $600,758 10.17% $14,670
+0.25% 2.25% $508,102 8.60% $16,568
-0.25% 1.75% $695,281 11.77% $12,769

Current Refunding of Utility System Revenue Bonds, 2010

Estimated Savings

Preliminary estimates, subject to change

$0.0

$0.2

$0.4

$0.6

$0.8

$1.0

$1.2

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
M

illi
on

s

Fiscal Year

Refunding Debt Service Savings Unrefunded Debt Service

A-7

© PFM 5

Timing: Key Milestones

Milestones: Timing

Request for Financing Proposals (RFP) distributed to prospective lenders 9/8

Finance Committee Meeting – Discuss Plan of Finance (3:00 p.m.) 9/10

City Council Meeting – Work Session (6:00 p.m.) 9/21

Proposals due from prospective lenders (3:00 p.m.) 9/28

City Council Meeting – Consideration of Bond Ordinance (6:00 p.m.) 9/28

Bond Closing – funds delivered 10/15

2010 Bonds Redeemed 12/1

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4 5 1 2 3

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

27 28 29 30 25 26 27 28 29 30 31

SEPTEMBER OCTOBER

A-8

© PFM 6

Market Update

A-9

© PFM 7

Market Update

• The U.S. economy continues to slowly recover in the face of a recent resurgence in COVID-19 cases in several states. At

the same time, sharp tensions between the U.S. and China have emerged from the pandemic’s shadow.

• The Federal Reserve (Fed) left its policies unchanged at the July Federal Open Market Committee meeting and reinforced

its commitment to support economic recovery with an expansive monetary policy. The Fed intends to keep rates near zero,

continue its purchase of government securities and maintain its support of the credit markets. These efforts are likely to remain until